



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 487/2025 & I.A. 12520/2025 I.A. 25431/2025 I.A. 25432/2025

TWINKLE COLLECTION THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR
CHANPREET SINGHPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Aakash Bhardwaj, Advocate
(through VC)

versus

TPR COLLECTION THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR MOHAMMAD
TABREJ ALAM & ORS.Defendant

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **14.10.2025**

I.A. 25431/2025 (seeking condonation of delay in filing written statement)

1. This is an application filed by defendant nos. 1 to 5/applicants under Order VIII Rule 1 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ['CPC'] seeking condonation of delay of 65 days in filing their Written Statement.
2. Learned counsel for the applicants' states that defendants were served with summons on 21.06.2025 through ordinary mode.
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that the defendants were served with the entire paper-book on 20.05.2025 during the course of the execution of the local commission as well as on 04.06.2025 through courier.
- 3.1 He however fairly admits that these services were with respect to the injunction order and paper book in compliance of the Order XXXIX Rule 3 CPC; and there was no service of summons.



4. Keeping in view of the aforesaid submission, the relevant date for reckoning limitation would be 21.06.2025. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 65 days in filing the Written Statement is hereby condoned, subject to the defendants paying cost of Rs. 7,500/- to Delhi High Court Bar Clerk Association (Clerks Association)¹ within two (2) weeks. In case of non-payment, the written statement shall be taken off the record.

5. In view of the above, the application is allowed and disposed of.

I.A. 25432/2025 (seeking condonation of delay in filing reply)

6. This is an application filed by defendants under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC, seeking condonation of delay of 65 days in filing the reply to the plaintiff's application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC.

7. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed, and the reply is directed to be taken on record.

8. Accordingly, the application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 487/2025

9. Plaintiff is directed to file its Replication in accordance with law.

10. List before the learned Joint Registrar (J) on **05.12.2025**.

11. List before Court on **27.03.2026**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

OCTOBER 14, 2025/mt/AM

¹ UCO Bank, Delhi High Court
A/c: 15530100006282