



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 487/2025**

**TWINKLE COLLECTION THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR
CHANPREET SINGH**

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Akash Bhardwaj, Adv.

versus

**TPR COLLECTION THROUGH ITS PROPRIETOR
MOHAMMAD TABREJ ALAM & ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Shreya Gagneja, Adv

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

%

28.07.2026

1. Matter is listed for completion of pleadings.
2. Written statement filed by defendant is already on record.
3. Replication thereto is still under objection.
4. Ld counsel for plaintiff submits that a cost of Rs.7500/- was imposed upon defendant vide order of the Hon'ble Court dated 14.10.2025 but the said cost has not been paid by the defendant and in terms of order dated 14.10.2025 of the Hon'ble Court, the written statement is to be taken off the record.
5. Ld counsel for defendant submits that the cost was paid on 05.11.2025. Ld counsel for plaintiff objects that even if it is accepted that the cost was paid, the said cost has been paid after the period of two weeks granted by the Hon'ble Court which specifically states that in case of non payment, the written statement shall be taken off the record. It is thus submitted that the written statement filed by defendant has to be taken off the record.



6. The record shows that ~~no~~ payment proof has been filed by the defendant till date.

7. Ld counsel for defendant submits that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court as they wish to make necessary submissions before the Hon'ble Court. Ld counsel for plaintiff agrees to the same.

8. In view of the submissions made and as requested, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on 18.08.2026.

**SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 28, 2026/bk